
Notice of Meeting

Licensing Sub-
Committee
Tuesday, 20th August, 2019 at 10.00 am
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury

Members Interests
Note:  If you consider you may have an interest in any Application included on 
this agenda then please seek early advice from the appropriate officers.

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 09 August 2019

FURTHER INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

If you require further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background 
documents mentioned in the reports, please contact Moira Fraser / Maria Legge.

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

(The Swan, High Street, Streatley, Reading, Berkshire, RG8 9HR)

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Licensing Sub-Committee to be held on Tuesday, 20 August 2019 (continued)

To: Councillors Peter Argyle (Chairman), Jeff Beck and Tony Linden
Substitute: Councillor Adrian Abbs

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1   Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations of interest from Members.

2   Schedule of Licensing Applications

(1)    Application No. 19/00888/LQN, The Swan at Streatley 5 - 44
Proposal: Variation to a Premise Licence
Location: The Swan, High Street, Streatley, Reading, Berkshire, RG8 

9HR
Applicant: Rare Birds Hotels Limited

Sarah Clarke
Head of Legal and Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



bI&L

i PECEI’IED Partners LLP

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Ad 2003

Thomas & Thomas

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing this form by hand please
write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional
sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We Rare Bird Hotels Limited

______________ _______________________

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the Ucensing Act 2003
for the premises described in Part 1 below

Part 1— Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
The Swan Hotel
High Street

Post town Streatley Postcode RG8 9HR

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £174250

Part 2 — Applicant details

Daytime contact
telephone number

E-mail address (optional)

Current postal address if different 2nd Floor 47-57 Marylebone Lane
from premises address

Post town London Postcode W1U 2NT

.7
/

—5 JUl. N19

Premises licence number
TBC

app form.3

Page 3

Agenda Item 2(1)



Part 3 - Variation

Please tick as appropriate

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? Yes

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect?
DD MM yyyy

I I I
Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night levy? (Please
see guidance note 1) UVes No

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are expected
to attend the premises at any one time, please state the number expected to [
attend:

L
No

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 2)

The application proposes to delete the following condition from the recently granted premises (condition 13
on the attached decision notice):

“There shall be no consumption of alcohol on the area referred to as The Island and marked as The Island on
Plan No J420-C0-A2-08/B.”

No other changes to the permitted hours, activites or conditions are sought or implied.

app form.3

Page 4



Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the
[...]
he
public at different times from those listed in the column on the left, please
list (please read guidance note 7)

Wed

Sun

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a
consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking.
‘There shall be no consumption of alcohol on the area referred to as The Island and marked as The Island on
Plan No J420-CD-A2-08/B.”

app form.3 14

Page 16



Please tick as appropriate

• I have enclosed the premises licence H
• I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence EJ

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or part of it below

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.
The premises licence has not yet been issued.

M
Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a result of the
proposed variation:

a) General — all four licensing obiectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 11)

With the exception of the condition set out in the variation description above, all conditions currently attached
to the premises licence shall continue to have effect should the application be permitted.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Please refer to box a) above.

app form.3 15

Page 17



c) Public safety

Please refer to box a) above.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Please refer to box a) above.

e) The protection of children from harm

Please refer to box a) above.

Checklist:

Please tick to indicate agreement

• I have made or enclosed payment of the fee; or
• I have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has been made in

relation to the introduction of the late night levy.

• I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where
applicable. Electronic Submission - LA to serve RA’s

• I understand that I must now advertise my applicat
[...]



4. The responsible person must ensure that tree potable water is provided on request to
customers where it is reasonably available.

5.

(1) The premises licence holder or club premises certiFicate holder must ensure
that an age verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the

sale or supply of alcohol.

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must
ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the
age verification policy.

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to
be under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to
produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their
photograph, date of birth and either-

a) a holographic mark, or

b) an ultraviolet feature.

6. The responsible person must ensure that -

a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the
premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in
advance ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to
customers in the following measures -

i. beer or cider: ½ pint;

ii. gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and

iii. still wine in a glass: 125 ml;

b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is
available to customers on the premises; and

c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of
alcohol to be sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are available.”

7.
(1) A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption

on or off the premises for a price which is less than the permitted price.

(2) For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1 —

a) “duty° is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979
b) °permitted price” is the price found by applying the formul
[...]
out having first
provided identification. Only a valid driver’s Ucence showing a photograph of the
person, a valid passport, military ID or proof of age card showing the ‘Pass’ hologram
(or any other nationally accredited scheme) are to be accepted as identification.

8. Notices advertising the Challenge 25 policy shall be displayed in prominent positions
on the premises.

9. Clearly legible and suitable notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting
customers to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and area
quietly. Staff shall be available to assist in the dispersal of customers from 22:00
each evening.

10. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that no noise shall emanate from the
premises, nor vibration be transmitted through the structure of the premises which
gives rise to undue disturbance to local residents.

11. All external doors & windows must be kept closed from 21.30, other than for access
and egress, when events involving amplified music or speech are taking place so as
not to cause disturbance to nearby residents and businesses

12. All external doors shall be filled with a self- closing mechanism other than external
fire doors.

13. There shall be no consumption of alcohol on the area referred to as The Island and
marked as The Island on Plan No J420-CD-A2-08/B

14. During operating hours the licensee or nominated representative shall be available to
receive and respond to nuisance related complaints a contact number shall be
readily available to residents upon request.

15. An entry, closure and dispersal policy for controlling the opening and closing of the
premises and the departure of customers from the premises at the conclusion of the
licensed activities shall be put in place and shall be actively operated. The policy
shall be in written format and made available upon request to an authorised officer of
West Berkshire District Council and Thames Valley Police.

16. All staff shall quit the premises in a quiet an
[...]


THE SWAN AT STREAUEY — OVERVIEW LOCATION PLAN

Yoça lu

N

LOCA ION PUN
-r200010

15/02/2019

Page 34



From: James Emerson IMillers Close,

Enid Worsley Goring,
RG8 9BS

Mobile: -

Licensing, Public Protection Partnership, E-mail: j
Council Offices,
Market Street,
Newbury,
Berkshire,
RGI4 5LD

13 July 2019

Dear West Berks Licensing,

Re: 19/00888/LQN

We object to the above application to delete the following condition from the recently
granted premises license (condition 13 of 19/00225/LQN) “There shall be no
consumption of alcohol on the area referred to as The Island and marked as The
Island on Plan No J420-CD-A2-08/B”.

We live in a property separated from the Thames by the Ridgeway path and we have
shared use of a river garden (Gardiner Trust River Garden) even nearer to the Swan.
We are within hearing range of the Swan at Streatley, however trees stop us seeing it.
The Island is nearer to us than any other part of the Swan.

We object because

1) Consumption of alcohol by Swan guests will encourage noise which would potentially
disturb us (and other neighbours).

2) The Island is very visible crossing the Goring-Streatley bridge and is currently a
pleasant looking riverside green area. Having it full of drinkers will diminish the
currently lovely prospect (which has often been described as iconic).

3) Nothing has changed since 19/00225/LQN was granted on 4 April 2019 and the
application gives no rationale for the requested change.

Yours Sincerely.

James Emerson and Enid Worsley

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Emilia Matheou

From: Chris Ccx

Sent: 16 July 2019 15:20

To: Amanda Ward

Subject: Re: Application to vary licence at the Swan, Streatley 19/00888/LQN

This is an EXTERNAL EMAIL. STOP. THINK before you CLICK links or OPEN attachments.

This seems very similar to the withdrawn application, No 1 9/00758/LON. Please attach my previous remarks to the

new application, annd advise when the hearing is.

Many thanks, Chris Ccx

Original Message
From Arnnrh WarJ
To:
Sent: Tuesday, July 09, 2019 10:50 AM
Subject: Application to vary licence at the Swan, Streatley 1 9/00758/LQN

Dear Christine

I write further to your email dated 30 June 2019.

I can confirm that application reference 19/00758/LON in relation to the Swan has been withdrawn. A new

application received has been received and can be viewed by clicking on the link

provided: htio.//w,.-J.v,esthers.ov.uk/CHzWHand;er.ahxThd=32396&p=0

Please not the last date to submit representations are the 2” August 2019.

Kind Regards
Amanda

Amanda Ward

Lead Officer Licensing

Public Protection Partnership

A shared service provided by Bracknell Forest Council, West Berkshire Council and Wokingham Borough Council.

- (01635) 519976 (external) Ext no 2976 arnanda.viarchJDwestberks.ovik
Please note I do nd work on Wednesdays
From: Chris Cox __s1
Sent: 30 June 2019 13:13

To:Licensing<_z as

Subject: Application to vary licence at the Swan, Streatley 19/00758/LaN
This is an EXTERNAL EMAIL. STOP. THINK before you CLICK links or OPEN attachments.

Page 37



NUNS ACRE RIVER GARDEWLIMITED

Nuns Acre,

Zc V!. 2J9 Goring,
Reading,
RG89BE

L VA‘ ‘ ‘ ‘.‘ 20March 2019
Culture & Environmental Protection, -% -

Council Offices, Market Street, L
Newbury RG14 SLD -

Dear Sirs,

Re: Notice of Application for Premises Licence 19/00225/LQN — The Swan, Streatley

I am writing on behalf of Nuns Acre River Garden Ltd, a company which owns land on the Goring
bank, nearly opposite to The Swan Hotel. The land is owned and occupied by local residents as a
garden for quiet leisure.

Having seen the proposed licensing hours, I wish to protest against them in the strongest terms,
for the following reasons.

The hotel is in a residential area, which is also an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. Allowing
the provision of live music and alcohol until lam nightly from Monday to Saturday would prove
a noise nuisance to local residents in both Streatley and Goring, and, together with the request
to serve alcohol and refreshments at late hours implies that the hotel will not be a place of
tranquil enjoyment, but providing night club facilities.

Being so close to the river, any noise coming from the hotel can be heard along the valley for at
least a mile in each direction.

As well as noise from the music, noise from people and cars leaving the hotel In the early hours
of the morning is unacceptable.

The Notice of Application does not make clear whether the provision of all music and
refreshments will be confined to within the hotel. In the past, music In marquees on the site has
caused many sleepless nights to the residents of Goring, and led to complaints to the previous
owners of The Swan.

Whilst I appreciate that premises frequently apply for long hours without the intention of using
them on a regular basis, rather than apply for occasional extensions, once granted, the hours
can be used at any time without further consultation. The late amendment of the requested
hours has given little tine for consideration of the proposals, and I question whether this, and
the original proposal, has been adequately notified to the two local communities, and a proper
response tine allowed.

Registered in England and Wales
I Nun’s Acre, Goring-on-Thames, Reading RG8 911E

For these reasons, I would ask that this application is refused.

Yours faithfully

Mrs Cnristine Cox
Director

Company No. 2509960
Registered Office

Page 119
Page 38



Christine Cox
On behalf of the 38 shareholders of Nuns Acre Limited

This email and any attachments to it may be confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual to whom it is
addressed. Any views or opinions expressed may not necessarily represent those of West Berkshire Council. If you are not the
intended recipient of this email, you must neither take any action based upon its contents, nor copy or show it to anyone.
Please contact the sender if you believe you have received this e-mail in error. All communication sent to or from West
Berkshire Council may be subject to recording and or monitoring in accordance with UK legislation, are subject to the
requirements of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and may therefore be disclosed to a third party on request.

2

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Amanda Ward

From: Chris Cox c

Sent: 16 July 2019 15:211
To: Amanda Ward
Subject: Re: Application to vary licence at the Swan, Streatley 1 9/00888/LON

This is an EXTERNAL EMAIL. STOP. THINK before you CLICK links or OPEN attachments.

This seems very similar to the withdrawn application, No 1 9/00758/LQN. Please attach my previous remarks to the
new application, annd advise when the hearing is,

Many thanks, Chris Cox

Original Message
From:Aruni V
To:
Sent:TJesday, July 09, 2019 10:50 AM
Subject: Application to vary licence at the Swan, Streatley 1 9/00758/LQN

Dear Christine
I write further to your email dated 30th June 2019.
I can confirm that application reference 19/00758/LON in relation to the Swan has been withdrawn. A new
application received has been received and can be viewed by clicking on the link
provided: http://www.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=42496&p=0
Please not the last date to submit representations are the 2 August 2019.
Kind Regards

Amanda
Amanda Ward
Lead Officer Licensing

Public Protection Partnership
A shared service provided by Bracknell Forest Council, West Berkshire Council and Wokingham Borough Council.

(01635) 519976 (external) ¶ Ext no 2976 amanda.ward@westberks.gov.uk
Please note I do not work on Wednesdays
From: Chris Cox [riailto

Sent: 30 June 2019 13:13
To: Licensing
Subject: Application to vary licence at the Swan, Streatley 19/00758/LON
This is an EXTERNAL EMAIL. STOP. THINK before you CLICK links or OPEN attachments.

Dear Sirs,
We note with dismay that the owners of The Swan are not able to accept the decision already given regarding their
licence. It seems that the owners now hope to scrape away, getting whatever little extra that they can, hoping that we
will all get tired of objecting, or be on holidayl
We refer to our earlier objections to the hours and extent of the licence originally requested, and can only reiterate
the points already made. The riverside area where it is now proposed to allow drinking is extensive, and sound will
carry widely. The extent to which noise carries in the village was demonstrated recently when a local public house
held an outside event, the noise of which could be heard nearly half a mile away. This was a one-off, and not a
problem being in the day, but shows that outside gatherings on the river, especially on quiet evenings and nights can
be very intrusive. We suspect that, if this extension is given, it will be followed by one for music, so this can be used
as an events area.
The Swan has also said that it is not accepting the decision regarding its car park, which whilst disconnected from
this application, seems to demonstrate that the owners are prepared to carry on until they get their way in whatever
matter they feel best for business. In the meantime they try to advertise that they are acting in the best interests of
local people. Sadly, the needs of each cannot always be reconsiled.
Please note our objections to any further extensions of the licence, and advise when the hearing will be, and the
outcome.
Yours faithfully,
Christine Cox

1

Page 41



On behalf of the 38 shareholders of Nuns Acre Limited

This email and any attachments to it may be confidil %!fláfIPthe use of the individual to whom it is
addressed. Any views or opinions expressed may not necessarily represent those of West Berkshire Council. If you are not the
intended recipient of this email, you must neither take any action based upon its contents, nor copy or show it to anyone.
Please contact the sender if you believe you have received this e-mail in error. All communication sent to or from West
Berkshire Council may be subject to recording and or monitoring in accordance with UK legislation, are subject to the
requirements of the Freedom of information Act 2000 and may therefore be disclosed to a third party on request.

2

Page 42


	Agenda
	2(1) Application No. 19/00888/LQN, The Swan at Streatley
	2. Swan at Streatley PL
	3. Swan Streatley reps from Emerson-Worsley
	4. Swan Streatley C Cox objection
	5. Christine Cox Representation




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 20 AUGUST 2019

Councillors Present: Peter Argyle (Chairman), Jeff Beck and Tony Linden 

Substitute: Councillor Adrian Abbs

Also Present: Sharon Gavin (Technical Officer - Licensing), Laura Knowles (Solicitor), 
Suzanne McLaughlin (Senior Environmental Health Officer) and Amanda Ward (Lead Officer - 
Licensing), and Jo Reeves (Principal Policy Officer)

PART I

3 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received, but Councillor Tony Linden made a 
declaration in the interest of transparency.

4 Application No. 19/00888/LQN, The Swan at Streatley
Councillor Tony Linden reported that he had no interest to declare but in the interest of 
transparency, wished to state that he had been contacted by a Councillor in relation to 
the application but had advised that Councillor that he would make his determination in 
light of the evidence presented to the Sub-Committee and did not enter into a discussion 
with the Councillor.

The Sub-Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 2(1)) concerning Licensing 
Application 19/00888/LQN in respect of The Swan, High Street, Streatley.
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Amanda Ward (Licensing Officer, West 
Berkshire Council) and Mr Michael Westenbrink (Applicant) and Mr Robert Morris 
(Applicant’s Counsel) addressed the Sub-Committee on this application.
Councillor Peter Argyle noted that the objectors and the Ward Member were not present 
to address the Committee. 
Ms Ward, in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following points:

 The Licensing Authority received an application to vary premises licence in relation to 
The Swan Hotel, High Street, Streatley, RG8 9HR issued under reference number 
19/00816/LQN on the 5 July 2019. 

 The 28 day consultation period ran from 6 July 2019 to 2 August 2019.  Responsible 
Authorities, Ward Members and the Parish Council were advised by email on the 8 
July 2019, the next working day following receipt of the application. 

 The application proposed to delete Condition 13 from premises licence reference 
number 19/00225/LQN granted on the 10 April 2019. Condition 13 states: “There 
shall be no consumption of alcohol on the area referred to as The Island and marked 
as The Island on Plan No J420-CD-A2-08/B”

 The application had been advertised in accordance with the regulations with the 
required blue notices being placed at the premises and an advert placed in the 
Henley Standard on the 12 July 2019. 

 During the statutory consultation period of 28 days the only representations received 
by Culture and Environmental Protection, Licensing were from James Emerson and 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 20 AUGUST 2019 - MINUTES

Enid Worsley, residents, and Christine Cox on behalf of the shareholders of Nuns 
Acre Limited. 

 No relevant representations were received from the Responsible Authorities.

 The application was discussed at the Streatley Parish Council meeting held on the 8 
July 2019 and confirmation was received by the Licensing Authority on the 9 July that 
Streatley Parish Council do not object to this variation.

Before the Applicant made the presentation to the Sub-Committee, Mr Morris requested 
that an aerial view of the area be circulated as a visual aid to his presentation. The Sub-
Committee agreed that the image could be circulated. (This image has been appended to 
the minutes.)
Mr Westenbrink and Mr Morris, in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following 
points:

 At the hearing of the previous application on 4 April 2019, there had been confusion 
over which island was being referred to when the condition to prevent consumption of 
alcohol on the Island was accepted. Those representatives of Rare Bird Hotels and 
most residents had thought that it was the island adjacent to the B4009 (marked 1 on 
the image), rather than to the North of the premises (marked 2 on the image). 

 The Island (marked 2) had been used as part of the premises for over 30 years. 

 The application was solely to vary the condition relating to the consumption of 
alcohol. The hope was to restore matters and the use of the Island would be as an 
extended outdoor area.

 The hotel had been responsibly run for a number of years and the owners had 
listened to the issues raised by nearby residents at the previous Sub-Committee, 
they were aware of their responsibilities and try to act as good neighbours and the 
remaining licence conditions would mitigate their concerns. 

 There were a large number of objections before but only two this time which 
appeared to miss the purpose of the application. The objectors had suggested that 
there would be a cultural and noise impact but these were addressed by existing 
conditions. It was not proposed to hold events on the Island which had been used as 
part of the premises until April 2019. There would be no impact on the Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty or character of the area. 

 The premises was being managed properly and any problems could be reported to 
the appropriate authorities if they materialised. The fact no concerns had been 
reported indicated the premises was run well.

 There was a lack of clarity around the plans by the Applicant for which an apology 
was given.

Councillor Argyle asked what kind of events might take place on the Island. Mr Morris 
advised that the application had been submitted to enable six tables to be positioned. In 
the past, any events had been managed through Temporary Event Notices.
Councillor Jeff Beck asked about the ownership of the two islands; Mr Westenbrink 
advised that they were both in the ownership of Rare Bird Hotels. 
Councillor Beck asked why no plan reference had been used in the application to seek 
permission for the premises licence to apply to the Island. Mr Morris advised that the 
condition to limit consumption on alcohol on the Island arose in the hearing and this 
application before the Sub-Committee solely related to the Island marked ‘2’ on the 
image.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 20 AUGUST 2019 - MINUTES

Councillor Tony Linden asked if the Island might be used casually in addition to the 
tables. Mr Morris advised that it might as the area had been used as an extended 
reception area for weddings. 
Councillor Linden asked if additional toilet facilities would be placed on the Island for 
events; Mr Westenbrink advised that additional facilities would not be required as the 
main building was very close by.
Councillor Linden asked whether glass or plastic glassware would be used on the Island. 
Mr Westenbrink advised that it would be glass and that the hotel would make sure to 
clear up any rubbish.
Councillor Adrian Abbs asked whether there were moorings on the Island which may 
contribute to the traffic of people using the Island; Mr Westenbrink confirmed that there 
were not. Councillor Abbs asked what ‘other similar entertainment’ to dances might take 
place outside, as recorded on the current premises licence. Mr Westenbrink advised that 
there was no intention to conduct any activities on the Island after 23:00, the licence 
allows to 02:00 but the hotel had improved on this by restricting to 23:00 in practice. 
There being no other questions or comments by the Applicant, the Sub-Committee 
retired at 10.22am to make its decision.
Having taken the representations into account, including the written representations 
made by Christine Cox, James Emerson and Enid Worsley, the Licensing Sub-
Committee RESOLVED that Application 19/00888/LQN be granted.

(The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and closed at 10.22 am)

Cllr Peter Argyle (Chairman)

Cllr Jeff Beck 

Cllr Tony Linden 

Date: 28 August 2019



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 20 AUGUST 2019 - MINUTES


